However, such alternatives depend on the Group’s profitability, financial standing,

cost of funding and the then prevailing market condition. In addition, these alternatives

may subject to lengthy due diligence and negotiations. The Directors also confirmed

that they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing the best method

of financing for the Group.

We consider that the granting of the New Issue Mandate will provide the

Company with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have

the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future business development.

As such, we are of the view that the granting of the New Issue Mandate is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

4. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect upon full

utilisation of the New Issue Mandate.

Upon full utilisation of

the New Issue Mandate

assuming no conversion

As at the Latest of the Second

Practicable Date Convertible Notes

Number % Number %

of Shares of Shares

Mr. Cheung Ngan (1) 311,232,469 24.73 311,232,469 20.61

Plus All Holdings Limited 125,000,000 9.93 125,000,000 8.28

Other public Shareholders 822,064,331 65.34 822,064,331 54.44

Exercise of

the New Issue Mandate – – 251,659,360 16.67

Total 1,258,296,800 100.00 1,509,956,160 100.00

Notes:

(1) The chairman and an executive Director.

– 55 –

LETTER FROM HERCULES

As illustrated in the table above, assuming no other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company, the aggregate shareholding of the existing Shareholders

will be diluted by 16.67% upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate.

Taking into account the benefits of the New Issue Mandate as discussed above

and the fact that the shareholding of all Shareholders will be diluted to the same

extent, we consider such dilution or potential dilution of shareholding to be acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered the above principal factors and reasons, we are of the view that the

[…]

included elsewhere in this circular.

R14

R14

R14

R14

– 141 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is based on the audited

consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2007 which has been extracted from

the annual report of the Group as set out in Appendix I and the audited balance sheet of

Verde as at 30 September 2007 as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and adjusted to

reflect the effect of the Transaction.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group was

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up

to or at any future date.

Unaudited

pro forma

Audited Audited consolidated

consolidated balance sheet balance sheet

balance sheet of of Verde as at of the Enlarged

the Group as at 30 September Pro forma Group as at

31 March 2007 2007 adjustments 31 March 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,470 11,731 13,201

Construction in progress – 13,767 13,767

Intangible assets – 7,418 7,418

Goodwill – – 49,606 2(ii) 49,606

Interests in associates 3,781 – 3,781

Available-for-sale

investments 5,700 – 5,700

10,951 32,916 93,473

Current assets

Accounts receivable 1,034 – 1,034

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 16,835 2,387 19,222

Tax refundable – 2,761 2,761

Pledged bank deposits 676 – 676

Cash and bank balances 5,983 663 78,000 2(i)(b) 84,646

24,528 5,811 108,339

– 142 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Current liabilities

Accounts payables 2,338 – 2,338

Accrued liabilities and

other payables 893 851 1,200 3 2,944

Receipts in advance – 881 881

Obligations under finance leases – 4,891 4,891

Amount due

to a related company – 27,401 27,401

Due to a director 10,140 – 10,140

Tax payables 564 – 564

13,935 34,024 49,159

Net current assets/(liabilities) 10,593 (28,213) 59,180

Total assets less current

liabilities 21,544 4,703 152,653

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance leases – 7,379 7,379

Net assets/(liabilities) 21,544 (2,676) 145,274

Equity

Share capital 10,333 780 (780) 2(iii) 10,333

Reserves 11,211 (3,456) 3,456 2(iii) 11,211

Equity attributable

to equity holders

of the Company 21,544 (2,676) 21,544

Minority interests – – 123,730 2(ii) 123,730

Total equity 21,544 (2,676) 145,274

Unaudited

pro forma

Audited Audited consolidated

consolidated balance sheet balance sheet

[…]

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(II) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement is based on the audited
consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2007 which has
been extracted from the annual report of the Group as set out in Appendix I and the audited
income statement of Verde for the year ended 31 March 2007 as set out in Appendix II to
this circular, and adjusted to reflect the effect of the Transaction.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group
was prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it is made
up to or for any future periods.

Unaudited
pro forma

Audited consolidated
consolidated Audited income

income income statement
statement of statement of the Enlarged

the Group for of Verde for Group for
the year ended the year ended Pro forma the year ended
31 March 2007 31 March 2007 adjustments 31 March 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CONTINUING OPERATION
Turnover 48,833 – 48,833
Costs of sales (47,456) – (47,456)

Gross profit 1,377 – 1,377
Other revenue 734 8 742

Selling and distribution costs (196) – (196)
Administrative expenses (17,660) (1,934) (19,594)
Other operating expenses (198) – (198)
Finance costs (232) – (232)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 368 – 368
Share of profits of associates 1,810 – 1,810

(Loss)/profit before tax (13,997) (1,926) (15,923)
Tax – – –

(Loss)/profit for the year
from continuing operation (13,997) (1,926) (15,923)

DISCONTINUED OPERATION
Profit for the year

from discontinued operation 61 – 61

(Loss)/profit for the year (13,936) (1,926) (15,862)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the Company (14,440) (1,926) 770 4 (15,596)
Minority interests 504 – (770) 4 (266)

(13,936) (1,926) (15,862)

– 144 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(III) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement is based on the audited
consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2007 which has
been extracted from the annual report of the Group as set out in Appendix I and the audited
cash flow statement of Verde for the year ended 31 March 2007 as set out in Appendix II to
this circular, and adjusted to reflect the effect of the Transaction.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group
was prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true
picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it is made up to
or for any future periods.

Unaudited
pro forma

Audited consolidated
consolidated Audited cash flow

cash flow cash flow statement
statement of statement of the Enlarged

the Group for of Verde for Group for
the year ended the year ended Pro forma the year ended
31 March 2007 31 March 2007 adjustments 31 March 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss for the year (13,936) (1,926) (15,862)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (244) – (244)
Finance costs 232 – 232
Depreciation 602 16 618
Goodwill written off 12 – 12
Impairment loss of debts, net 425 – 425
Property, plant and
equipment written off 34 – 34
Gain on disposal

of discontinued operation (74) – (74)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (368) – (368)
Share of profits of associates (1,810) – (1,810)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital (15,127) (1,910) (17,037)

Increase in inventories (2,456) – (2,456)
Increase in accounts receivable (1,592) – (1,592)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables (15,953) 452 (15,501)
Increase in tax refundable – (640) (640)
Increase in accounts payable 2,822 – 2,822
Increase in accrued liabilities and

other payables 4,357 4,672 9,029
Increase in receipts in advance – 23 23
Effect of foreign exchange

rate changes – 78 78

NET CASH (USED IN)/
GENERATED FROM
OPERATION ACTIVITIES (27,949) 2,675 (25,274)

– 145 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Disposal of subsidiaries 2,216 – 2,216
Acquisition of a subsidiary 209 – 209
Increase in pledged bank deposits (676) – (676)
Dividend received from associates 2,067 – 2,067
Payments to acquire property,

plant and equipment (2,121) (530) (2,651)
Expenditures for construction

in progress – (2,441) (2,441)
Acquisition of intangible assets – (7,082) (7,082)
Interest received 244 – 244

NET CASH GENERATED
FROM/(USED IN)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 1,939 (10,053) (8,114)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
L/C charges and interest paid (232) – (232)
Finance lease interest paid – (343) (343)
Repayment of

finance lease obligations – (717) (717)
Net proceeds from issue of shares 8,040 – 8,040
Increase in amount due

to a related company – 9,500 9,500
Advance from a director 10,140 – 10,140

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 17,948 8,440 26,388

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE
IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (8,062) 1,062 (7,000)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 14,045 – 78,000 2(i)(b) 92,045

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes – (8) (8)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF YEAR 5,983 1,054 85,037

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 5,983 1,054 78,000 2(1)(b) 85,037

Unaudited
pro forma

Audited consolidated
consolidated Audited cash flow

cash flow cash flow statement
statement of statement of the Enlarged

the Group for of Verde for Group for
the year ended the year ended Pro forma the year ended
31 March 2007 31 March 2007 adjustments 31 March 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000